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This manual contains information on how to use the woom WOW 
balance bike safely, as well as how to handle your Buddy cuddly 
toy with care. Please read these instructions before using the 
products for the first time and store them for future reference. 
When used and maintained properly, the woom WOW and Buddy 
will be a source of great joy and fun for your child (and you!). 

  WARNING!
• �Do not use in areas other than private grounds  

(e.g. inside your home). 
• To be used under the direct supervision of an adult. 
• Not to be used in traffic.  
• �Risk of falling. Do not leave children under 36 months  

sitting or playing unattended.

Where can your child use the woom WOW and 
what do you need to be aware of?
•  �The woom WOW is classed as a toy and 

must not be used in road traffic.
•  �It may only be used indoors and on private property that 

is separated from the street – for example, inside your 
home, in a fenced garden or in a gated play area.

•  �Dry, flat, non-slip surfaces without any obstacles 
(such as a carpet) are the safest.

•  �Gravel, pebbles, sand and other loose surfaces can present 
a risk as the wheels on the woom WOW may get stuck.

•  �The woom WOW must not be used on steep 
gradients, on hillsides or near water.

•  �Do not use near stairs. Make sure any stairs or steps are 
secured with safety gates or similar barriers to prevent falls.

•  �Before using the woom WOW for the first time, 
show your child how to use it correctly and how 
to stop safely at any time using their feet.

•  �If the woom WOW shows any sign of damage or 
malfunction, your child should stop using it immediately.

•  �Unexpected occurrences, such as falls or collisions, can 
happen while using this product and may result in injury 
(even to other children playing nearby). As the parent or 
supervising adult, you are responsible for ensuring safe use.

What age and size should your child be and what 
abilities should they have to use the woom WOW?
•  �The woom WOW is recommended for use for 

children from the age of nine months.
•  �It is not suitable for children over 36 months or 

for children who weigh more than 20 kg.
•  �Your child must be at least 70 cm tall.
•  �Your child must be able to sit upright independently.
•  �Your child must be able to stand while 

holding onto something for support.
•  �When your child is sitting on the woom WOW, they should be able 

to reach the bars with their arms loosely out-stretched and have 
the soles of both feet on the ground with their legs bent slightly.

How can you transport or carry the woom WOW?
•  �Rotate the bars 90° to the right so that they are parallel to the 

frame – you‘ll feel the bars click into their „transport position“.
•  �In this position, you can carry the woom WOW 

like a suitcase or simply tuck it away – say, if 
you need two hands to push the stroller.

•  �Don‘t be too rough as it may lead to damage.

What‘s the best way to store the woom WOW?
•  �The best place to store your woom WOW 

is a warm and dry indoor space.
•  �Avoid leaving it in direct sunlight or next to 

a window for extended periods.
•  �Don‘t store it below freezing.
•  �Keep it away from direct heat sources, such 

as ovens, central heating and fires.
•  �If the woom WOW is lying on the ground, your child 

should not attempt to sit or stand on it.
•  �Be careful not to place any heavy objects (> 20 kg) on top 

of your woom WOW, particularly when it‘s lying on its side.
•  �For easy, compact storage, you can put the woom WOW into 

its transport position (see previous section for instructions).

How should you clean your woom WOW?
•  �Use mild liquid soap, water and a cloth. Avoid 

any products containing acids or abrasive 
chemicals, oil-based cleaners, or solvents.

•  �After cleaning, rinse off any soap residue and 
dry your woom WOW thoroughly.

•  �Do not use a high-pressure washer as this can cause damage.
•  �Your woom WOW should not be submerged in water 

for long periods, so we strongly advise against 
cleaning it in the bathtub or dishwasher.

•  �Clean your woom WOW regularly to prevent damage 
and keep it safe and fun for your child to use.

How should you repair, recycle or dispose of the  
woom WOW and its packaging?
•  �Check the relevant recycling symbols displayed on 

the packaging before throwing anything away.
•  �You can find spare parts for the woom 

WOW in the woom online store.
•  �All repairs should be done using original 

spare parts as approved by woom.
•  �You can take the woom WOW apart for correct and proper 

recycling – simply follow the symbols displayed on each part.
•  ��Scan the QR code on the rear of this manual 

for more detailed information.

How long does the warranty on your woom WOW last?
•  �Your frame and components come with a 24-month 

warranty from the day of purchase.
•  �This does not cover normal wear and tear on components or 

defects or damage resulting from crashes and incorrect use.
•  �You must provide proof of purchase to 

access the woom warranty service.
•  �The warranty is valid worldwide.
•  �Legal warranty rights remain unaffected.
•  �woom can provide an extended manufacturer‘s 

warranty of 10 years on the aluminum frame. To claim 
this warranty extension, you‘ll need to join our woom 
Riders Club and register your woom bike online within 9 
weeks of buying it – and provide proof of purchase.

•  �For further details on the warranty and how to 
make a claim, please visit woom.com.

The woom WOW meets the requirements set out in the 
European EN 71 toy safety standard and complies with 
European Directive 2009/48/EC on the safety of toys. It also 
meets the requirements of the BSI EN 71 toy safety standard, 
complies with the UK-specific Toys (Safety) Regulations 2011, 
and satisfies the ASTM F963-23, the US standard for toy safety.

Buddy cuddly toy
When riding with Buddy, make sure that it is not trapped 
between the frame and wheels or interfering with the bike 
in any way as this could cause a crash. Keep Buddy away 
from heat sources (such as the oven, central heating, 
radiators) and open fires. Buddy is best stored in a warm 
and dry indoor space. It is not designed for pets.

The Buddy cuddly toy meets the requirements set out in 
the European EN 71 toy safety standard and complies with 
European Directive 2009/48/EC on the safety of toys. It also 
meets the requirements of the BSI EN 71 toy safety standard, 
complies with the UK-specific Toys (Safety) Regulations 2011, 
and satisfies the ASTM F963-23, the US standard for toy safety.

Liability waiver
All information, data and instructions provided in this manual 
were up to date at the time of printing. The illustrations are 
symbolic graphics and may not exactly correspond to reality. 
The text and images may not be used as a basis for claiming the 
right to exchange products which have already been delivered. 
We reserve the right to make technical changes. Changes, errors 
and typos may not be used as grounds for claiming damages. 
This manual describes the characteristics of the product but does 
not make any assurances in this regard. woom cannot be held 
responsible for any damage or injury resulting from the following:

•  �Failure to follow the instructions in this manual 
•  �Unauthorized modifications to the product
•  �Incorrect operation 
•  �Improper care or failure to clean the product regularly
•  �Use contrary to the intended or 

recommended use of this product
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woom WOW Bedienungsanleitung
Diese Anleitung enthält Informationen zum sicheren Betrieb 
des selbstbalancierenden Laufrads woom WOW sowie 
zum sicheren Umgang mit dem Kuschelmonster Buddy. 
Bitte lies sie vor der ersten Benutzung und bewahre sie auf. 
Korrekt verwendet und gepflegt, werden das woom WOW 
und Buddy deinem Kind (und dir!) viel Spaß bereiten.

  ACHTUNG!
• �Nur in privaten Bereichen nutzen  

(z. B. in der eigenen Wohnung). 
• �Benutzung unter unmittelbarer Aufsicht von Erwachsenen. 
• Nicht im Straßenverkehr zu verwenden.  
• �Sturzgefahr. Kinder unter 36 Monaten nicht  

unbeaufsichtigt sitzen oder spielen lassen.

Wo kann mein Kind das woom WOW benutzen 
und was muss ich beachten?
•  �Das woom WOW ist ein Spielzeug und nicht für 

den Einsatz im Straßenverkehr zugelassen.
•  �Es darf nur in Innenräumen und auf Privatgelände, 

das von der Straße abgetrennt ist, benutzt werden, 
z. B. in der eigenen Wohnung, im eingezäunten 
Garten oder auf einem eingezäunten Spielplatz.

•  �Trockene, ebene und nicht-rutschige Untergründe ohne 
Hindernisse (z. B. Teppich) sind am sichersten.

•  �Kies, Schotter, Sand oder ähnliche Untergründe 
können eine Gefahr darstellen, da die Laufräder 
des woom WOW stecken bleiben könnten.

•  �Das woom WOW darf nicht in der Nähe von Abhängen, 
abschüssigem Gelände oder Gewässer benutzt werden.

•  �Es darf nicht in der Nähe von Treppen benutzt werden bzw. 
müssen Treppen mit Treppenschutzgittern oder Ähnlichem 
gesichert werden, damit dein Kind nicht hinunterfallen kann.

•  �Zeig deinem Kind vor der ersten Fahrt, wie es das woom WOW 
richtig benutzt und jederzeit sicher mit den Füßen stoppt.

•  �Sobald ein Defekt am woom WOW auftritt, 
darf dein Kind nicht weiterfahren.

•  �Unvorhersehbare Situationen wie Stürze oder Zusammenstöße 
können bei der Bedienung durch dein Kind auftreten und 
zu Verletzungen (auch mitspielender Kinder) führen – die 
Verantwortung trägst du als Erziehungsberechtigte*r 
bzw. die erwachsene Aufsichtsperson.

Welches Alter, welche Größe und welche 
Fähigkeiten muss mein Kind haben?
•  �Das woom WOW ist frühestens ab 9 Monaten empfohlen.
•  �Es ist nicht für Kinder über 36 Monaten bzw. für Kinder 

mit einem Körpergewicht über 20 kg geeignet.
•  �Dein Kind muss mindestens 70 cm groß sein.
•  �Dein Kind muss eigenständig sitzen können.
•  �Dein Kind muss stehen können, wenn es sich an etwas festhält.
•  �Wenn dein Kind auf dem woom WOW sitzt, muss es 

den Lenker mit leicht angewinkelten Armen erreichen 
können, die Beine müssen leicht angewinkelt sein und 
beide Fußsohlen müssen den Boden berühren.

Wie kann ich das woom WOW transportieren?
•  �Drehe den Lenker um 90 Grad parallel zum 

Rahmen (in Fahrtrichtung nach rechts) bis der 
Lenker einrastet (Transportposition).

•  �Jetzt kannst du das woom WOW wie einen Koffer tragen oder 
es platzsparend verstauen, wenn du zum Beispiel beide 
Hände brauchst, um den Kinderwagen zu schieben.

•  �Eine grobe Handhabung kann zu Schäden führen.

Wie soll ich das woom WOW abstellen bzw. aufbewahren?
•  �Ein warmer, trockener Innenraum bietet 

die besten Lagerbedingungen.
•  �Lagere das woom WOW nicht hinter Glas (z. B. Fenster) bzw. 

setze es nicht für längere Zeit dem direkten Sonnenlicht aus.
•  �Lagere es nicht bei Temperaturen unter dem Gefrierpunkt.
•  �Halte es von Hitze (z. B. Öfen, Heizungen) und offenem Feuer fern.
•  �Wenn das woom WOW auf dem Boden liegt, darf 

dein Kind nicht darauf sitzen oder stehen.
•  �Stelle keine schweren Gegenstände (> 20 kg) 

auf dem woom WOW ab – insbesondere, wenn 
es sich in liegender Position befindet.

•  �Zur platzsparenden Aufbewahrung kannst du das woom WOW 
in die Transportposition bringen (siehe vorherigen Abschnitt).

Wie reinige ich das woom WOW am besten?
•  �Verwende einen Lappen sowie milde Flüssigseife und 

Wasser – niemals Säuren, ölhaltige Reinigungsmittel 
oder lösungsmittelhaltige Flüssigkeiten.

•  �Entferne nach der Reinigung alle Seifenrückstände 
und wische das woom WOW trocken.

•  �Verwende keinen Hochdruckreiniger, da dadurch 
Schäden verursacht werden können.

•  �Das woom WOW darf nicht für längere Zeit in Wasser 
getaucht werden, weshalb wir die Reinigung in der 
Badewanne oder in der Spülmaschine nicht empfehlen.

•  �Reinige das woom WOW regelmäßig, damit dein Kind 
lange Spaß damit hat und immer sicher unterwegs ist.

Wie repariere, recycle oder entsorge ich das  
woom WOW und seine Verpackung?
•  �Achte bei der Entsorgung der Verpackung auf die 

darauf abgebildeten Recycling-Symbole.
•  �Ersatzteile für das woom WOW findest du im woom Online-Shop.
•  �Verbaue nur Originalersatzteile bzw. Teile, die von 

woom für die Reparatur genehmigt wurden.
•  �Für eine sachgerechte Entsorgung kannst du das 

woom WOW in seine Einzelteile zerlegen – beachte 
die jeweiligen Recycling-Symbole auf den Teilen.

•  ��Scanne den QR-Code auf der Rückseite dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung für mehr Infos.

Wie lange habe ich auf das woom WOW Garantie?
•  �Ab Kaufdatum hast du 24 Monate Garantie 

auf den Rahmen und alle Anbauteile.
•  �Ausgenommen von der Garantie sind Verschleißteile und 

Schäden nach Stürzen und unsachgemäßem Gebrauch.
•  �Um die Gültigkeit der Garantieansprüche zu prüfen, 

ist eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs erforderlich.
•  �Die Garantie gilt weltweit.
•  �Die gesetzlichen Gewährleistungsansprüche 

bleiben von der Garantie unberührt.
•  �woom gewährt eine erweiterte Herstellergarantie von 

10 Jahren auf den Aluminiumrahmen. Dafür ist die 
Mitgliedschaft im woom Riders Club und eine Online-
Registrierung innerhalb von 9 Wochen nach dem Kauf 
sowie die Vorlage des Kaufnachweises erforderlich.

•  �Weitere Details zur Garantie und wie du einen Anspruch 
geltend machen kannst, findest du auf woom.com.  

Das woom WOW entspricht den Anforderungen der EN 71 
(Sicherheit von Spielzeug) und erfüllt die Anforderungen 
der europäischen Richtlinie 2009/48/EG über die Sicherheit 
von Spielzeug. Es entspricht zudem den Anforderungen 
der BSI EN 71 (Sicherheit von Spielzeug) und erfüllt 
die Anforderungen der britischen Richtlinie „The Toys 
(Safety) Regulations 2011“ sowie die Anforderungen der 
amerikanischen Norm für Spielzeugsicherheit ASTM F963-23.

Kuschelmonster Buddy
Bitte stelle sicher, dass Buddy beim Mitfahren auf dem woom 
WOW nicht zwischen Rahmen und Reifen eingeklemmt wird, 
um Stürze zu verhindern. Halte Buddy von Hitze (z. B. Öfen, 
Heizungen) und offenem Feuer fern und lagere ihn in warmen und 
trockenen Innenräumen. Buddy ist nicht für Haustiere geeignet.

Das Kuschelmonster Buddy entspricht den Anforderungen 
der EN 71 (Sicherheit von Spielzeug) und erfüllt die 
Anforderungen der europäischen Richtlinie 2009/48/EG 
über die Sicherheit von Spielzeug. Es entspricht zudem den 
Anforderungen der BSI EN 71 (Sicherheit von Spielzeug) und 
erfüllt die Anforderungen der britischen Richtlinie „The Toys 
(Safety) Regulations 2011“ sowie die Anforderungen der 
amerikanischen Norm für Spielzeugsicherheit ASTM F963-23.

Haftungsausschluss
Alle Informationen, Daten und Hinweise in dieser Anleitung 
waren zum Zeitpunkt der Drucklegung auf dem neuesten 
Stand. Die Abbildungen sind Symbolgrafiken und müssen nicht 
der Realität entsprechen. Aus den Texten und Bildern können 
keine Ansprüche auf Änderung bereits gelieferter Produkte 
geltend gemacht werden. Technische Änderungen behalten 
wir uns vor. Änderungen, Irrtümer und Druckfehler begründen 
keinen Anspruch auf Schadensersatz. Die Anleitung beschreibt 
die Eigenschaften des Produkts, ohne diese zuzusichern. Für 
Schäden und Verletzungen wird keine Haftung übernommen, 
wenn sie durch folgende Punkte zustande kommen:

•  �Missachtung der Bedienungsanleitung 
•  �eigenmächtige Veränderungen am Produkt
•  �Bedienungsfehler 
•  �unterlassene regelmäßige Reinigung
•  �missbräuchliche – d. h. nicht der vorgesehenen Nutzung 

entsprechende – Verwendung des Produkts

CS

Návod k použití woom WOW
Tento návod obsahuje informace k bezpečnému používání 
odrážedla woom WOW a k bezpečnému zacházení s plyšovou 
příšerkou Buddym. Návod si přečtěte před prvním použitím  
a uschovejte si ho. Při správném používání a údržbě si vaše dítě  
(i vy!) užijete s odrážedlem woom WOW a Buddym spoustu zábavy.

  UPOZORNĚNÍ!
Používejte jen na soukromých pozemcích (např. ve svém 
bytě). Používat pouze pod dohledem dospělé osoby. 
Nepoužívat v silničním provozu. Nebezpečí pádu. Nenechte 
děti mladší 36 měsíců sedět nebo si hrát bez dozoru.

Kde může moje dítě používat woom 
WOW a co musím vzít v úvahu?
•  �woom WOW je hračka a není schválené 

pro jízdu v silničním provozu.
•  �Smí se používat pouze v interiéru a na soukromém pozemku, 

který je oddělen od veřejné komunikace, např. ve vlastním 
bytě, v oplocené zahradě nebo na oploceném dětském hřišti.

•  �Suché, rovné a neklouzavé povrchy bez překážek 
(například koberec) jsou nejbezpečnější.

•  �Štěrk, kamínky, písek nebo podobné povrchy 
mohou představovat nebezpečí, protože 
kola woom WOW mohou uvíznout.

•  �woom WOW se nesmí používat v blízkosti svahů, 
svažitého terénu nebo vodních ploch.

•  �Nesmí používat v blízkosti schodů nebo schody musí být 
zajištěny např. schodišťovými brankami nebo podobným 
způsobem, aby vaše dítě nemohlo spadnout dolů.

•  �Ukažte svému dítěti před první jízdou, jak má woom WOW 
správně používat a nohama kdykoliv bezpečně zastavit.

•  �Jakmile se na woom WOW objeví závada, 
vaše dítě nesmí na něm dál jezdit.

•  �Při používání woom WOW vaším dítětem mohou nastat 
nepředvídatelné situace, jako jsou pády nebo srážky, které 
mohou vést ke zraněním (včetně ostatních hrajících si 
dětí). Zodpovědnost za tyto situace nesete vy jako zákonný 
zástupce nebo dospělá osoba vykonávající dohled.

Jaký věk, výšku a schopnosti musí mít moje dítě?
•  �Doporučený věk pro woom WOW je nejméně 9 měsíců.
•  �Není vhodné pro děti starší 36 měsíců nebo 

s tělesnou hmotností nad 20 kg.
•  �Vaše dítě musí být vysoké alespoň 70 cm.
•  �Vaše dítě musí být schopno samostatně sedět.
•  �Vaše dítě musí být schopno se postavit, pokud se něčeho drží.
•  �Když vaše dítě sedí na woom WOW, musí dosáhnout na řídítka 

s mírně pokrčenými pažemi, nohy musí být mírně pokrčené 
a obě chodidla se musí celou plochou dotýkat země.

Jak mohu woom WOW přepravovat?
•  �Otočte řídítka o 90 stupňů rovnoběžně s rámem (ve směru 

jízdy doprava), dokud řídítka nezapadnou (přepravní poloha).
•  �Teď můžete woom WOW přenášet jako kufr nebo ho úsporně 

uložit, například když potřebujete obě ruce na tlačení kočárku.
•  �Hrubé zacházení může vést k poškození.

Jak byste měli woom WOW odstavit nebo uskladnit?
•  �Teplý, suchý interiér nabízí nejlepší podmínky pro skladování.
•  �Neskladujte woom WOW za sklem (např. za oknem) ani ho 

nevystavujte delší dobu přímému slunečnímu záření.
•  �Neskladujte ho při teplotách pod bodem mrazu.
•  �Držte ho dál od tepla (např. kamen, topení) a otevřeného ohně.
•  �Pokud woom WOW leží na zemi, vaše dítě 

na něm nesmí sedět ani stát.
•  �Nepokládejte na woom WOW těžké předměty (> 20 kg) 

– zejména pokud je ve vodorovné poloze.
•  �Pro úsporu místa při skladování můžete woom WOW 

uvést do přepravní polohy (viz předchozí část).

Jak nejlépe vyčistit woom WOW?
•  �Použijte hadřík, jemné tekuté mýdlo a vodu – nikdy 

nepoužívejte kyseliny, čisticí prostředky obsahující 
olej nebo kapaliny obsahující rozpouštědla.

•  �Po vyčištění odstraňte všechny zbytky mýdla 
a woom WOW otřete do sucha.

•  �Nepoužívejte vysokotlaký čistič, protože 
by mohl způsobit poškození.

•  �woom WOW se nesmí ponořovat do vody na delší dobu, proto 
nedoporučujeme čištění ve vaně nebo v myčce na nádobí.

•  �Čistěte woom WOW pravidelně, aby se s ním vaše 
dítě dlouho bavilo a vždy bylo v bezpečí.

Jak opravit, recyklovat nebo zlikvidovat woom WOW a jeho obal?
•  �Při likvidaci obalu dbejte na recyklační 

symboly na něm zobrazené.
•  �Náhradní díly pro woom WOW najdete  

v oficiálním online obchodě woom.
•  �Používejte pouze originální náhradní díly nebo díly 

schválené společností woom pro opravy.
•  �Pro správnou likvidaci můžete woom WOW 

rozebrat na jednotlivé části – dbejte na příslušné 
recyklační symboly zobrazené na dílech.

•  �Naskenujte QR kód pro více informací.

Jak dlouho mám záruku na woom WOW?
•  �Na rám a všechny připevněné díly máte  

24 měsíců záruku od data zakoupení.
•  �Tato záruka se nevztahuje na díly podléhající opotřebení  

a poškození způsobené při pádech a nesprávném použití.
•  �Pro ověření platnosti záručních nároků  

je nutná kopie dokladu o koupi.
•  �Záruka platí po celém světě.
•  �Naší zárukou nejsou dotčena práva ze zákonné záruky.
•  �woom poskytuje na hliníkový rám prodlouženou záruku 

výrobce v délce 10 let. Pro získání této záruky je nutné být 
členem woom Riders Clubu a provést online registraci do 
9 týdnů od nákupu, stejně jako předložit doklad o koupi.

•  �Další podrobnosti o záruce a o tom, jak 
uplatnit nárok, najdete na woom.com. 

Odrážedlo woom WOW splňuje požadavky normy EN 71 
(bezpečnost hraček) a požadavky evropské směrnice 2009/48/
ES o bezpečnosti hraček. Dále splňuje požadavky normy BSI EN 
71 (bezpečnost hraček), požadavky britské směrnice „The Toys 
(Safety) Regulations 2011“ o bezpečnosti hraček a požadavky 
americké normy pro bezpečnost hraček ASTM F963-23.

Plyšová příšerka Buddy
Ujistěte se, že Buddy není při jízdě na woom WOW skřípnutý 
mezi rámem a koly, abyste předešli pádům. Držte Buddyho 
dál od tepla (například kamen, topení) a otevřeného 
ohně a skladujte ho v teplých a suchých vnitřních 
prostorách. Buddy není vhodný pro domácí mazlíčky.

Plyšová příšerka Buddy splňuje požadavky normy EN 71 
(bezpečnost hraček) a požadavky evropské směrnice 2009/48/
ES o bezpečnosti hraček. Dále splňuje požadavky normy BSI EN 
71 (bezpečnost hraček), požadavky britské směrnice „The Toys 
(Safety) Regulations 2011“ o bezpečnosti hraček a požadavky 
americké normy pro bezpečnost hraček ASTM F963-23.

Vyloučení odpovědnosti
Všechny informace, údaje a pokyny v tomto návodu byly 
aktuální v době jeho tisku. Ilustrace představují symbolická 
znázornění a nemusí nutně vystihovat skutečnost. Z textů 
a obrázků nelze uplatňovat nároky na změnu již dodaných 
výrobků. Vyhrazujeme si právo provádět technické 
změny. Změny, chyby a překlepy nezakládají nárok na 
náhradu škody. Tento návod popisuje vlastnosti produktu, 
aniž by je zaručoval. Za škody a zranění nevzniká žádná 
odpovědnost, pokud jsou způsobeny následujícími body:

•  �nedodržení návodu k použití 
•  �svévolné úpravy výrobku
•  �nesprávné použití 
•  �opomenutí pravidelného čištění
•  �zneužití – použití výrobku v rozporu s jeho zamýšleným účelem
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woom WOW brugsanvisning 

Denne anvisning indeholder oplysninger om sikker brug af 
woom WOW løbecyklen og sikker håndtering af Buddy, det 
nuttede monster. Læs anvisningen, før I tager løbecyklen i 
brug, og opbevar den. Når woom WOW og Buddy bruges og 
vedligeholdes korrekt, får dit barn masser af glæde af dem. 

  ADVARSEL!
Må ikke anvendes andre steder end på privat område (f.eks. 
jeres eget hjem). Må kun anvendes under direkte opsyn af 
en voksen. Må ikke anvendes i trafikken. Risiko for fald. Lad 
ikke børn under 36 måneder sidde eller lege uden opsyn.

Hvor kan mit barn bruge sin woom WOW,  
og hvad skal jeg være opmærksom på?
•  �woom WOW er et legetøj og er ikke godkendt til brug i trafikken.
•  �Den må kun bruges indendørs og på et privat 

område, der er adskilt fra gaden, f.eks. dit eget hjem, 
en indhegnet have eller indhegnet legeplads.

•  �Tørre, jævne og skridsikre underlag uden 
forhindringer (f.eks. tæpper) er de sikreste.

•  �Grus, ral, sand eller lignende underlag kan udgøre en 
risiko, da hjulene på woom WOW kan sætte sig fast.

•  �woom WOW må ikke bruges i nærheden af 
skråninger, i stejlt terræn eller vandområder.

•  �Den må ikke bruges i nærheden af trapper, og trapper skal sikres 
med trappegitter eller lignende, så dit barn ikke kan falde ned.

•  �Vis dit barn, hvordan man bruger woom WOW rigtigt, 
inden den første brug. Vis dit barn, hvordan man 
kan stoppe sikkert ved at bruge fødderne.

•  �Hvis der opstår en defekt på woom WOW, 
må dit barn ikke længere bruge den.

•  �Uforudsigelige situationer som fald eller sammenstød 
kan opstå under brugen og føre til skader (også på andre 
legende børn) – ansvaret ligger hos dig som værge 
eller hos den voksne person, som holder opsyn.

Hvilken alder, højde og evner skal mit barn have?
•  �woom WOW anbefales tidligst fra 9-måneders alderen.
•  �Den er ikke egnet til børn over 36 måneder eller 

til børn med en kropsvægt på over 20 kg.
•  �Dit barn skal være mindst 70 cm højt.
•  �Dit barn skal kunne sidde selv.
•  �Dit barn skal kunne stå selv, når det holder fast i noget.
•  �Når dit barn sidder på woom WOW, skal det kunne 

nå styret med let bøjede arme, benene skal være let 
bøjede, og begge fodsåler skal berøre jorden.

Hvordan transporterer jeg woom WOW?
•  �Drej styret 90 grader parallelt med stellet (til højre i 

kørselsretningen), indtil styret låses på plads (transportstilling).
•  �Nu kan du bære woom WOW på samme måde som en 

kuffert eller gemme den væk for at spare plads, f.eks. hvis 
du har brug for begge hænder til at skubbe barnevognen.

•  �Hårdhændet håndtering kan føre til skader på løbecyklen.

Hvordan skal woom WOW opbevares?
•  �Et varmt og tørt indendørs rum er optimalt til opbevaringen.
•  �Opbevar ikke woom WOW bag glas (f.eks. vinduer), og 

udsæt den ikke for direkte sollys i længere tid.
•  �Opbevar den ikke ved temperaturer under frysepunktet.
•  �Hold den væk fra varme (f.eks. ovne, radiatorer) og åben ild.
•  �Når woom WOW ligger på siden på gulvet, må 

dit barn ikke sidde eller stå på den.
•  �Placer ikke tunge genstande (> 20 kg) på woom WOW, 

især ikke hvis den ligger på siden på gulvet.
•  �Du kan anbringe woom WOW i transportstilling 

for at spare plads (se forrige afsnit).

Hvordan skal jeg rengøre woom WOW?
•  �Brug en klud, vand og mild flydende sæbe. Brug aldrig syrer, 

olieholdige rengøringsmidler eller væsker med opløsningsmidler.
•  �Fjern alle sæberester efter rengøringen, og 

sørg for at tørre woom WOW godt af.
•  �Brug ikke en højtryksrenser til rengøringen, 

da det kan forårsage skader.
•  �woom WOW må ikke nedsænkes i vand i længere 

tid, og derfor anbefaler vi ikke at rengøre den 
i badekarret eller opvaskemaskinen.

•  �Rengør woom WOW regelmæssigt, så dit barn får glæde 
af den i lang tid og altid er sikker under brugen.

Hvordan reparerer, genbruger eller bortskaffer 
jeg woom WOW og emballagen?
•  �Vær opmærksom på mærkningen for affaldssortering og 

genanvendelse på emballagen, når du vil bortskaffe den.
•  �Du kan finde reservedele til woom WOW i woom onlineshoppen.
•  �Brug kun originale reservedele eller dele, der er 

godkendt af woom, til eventuelle reparationer.
•  �For at bortskaffe woom WOW korrekt kan du skille den ad 

i de enkelte dele – vær opmærksom på mærkningen for 
affaldssortering og genanvendelse på de enkelte dele.

•  �Scan QR-koden for at få flere oplysninger.

Hvad er garantien på woom WOW?
•  �Der er 24 måneders garanti på stellet og de 

påmonterede dele fra købsdatoen.
•  �Undtaget fra garantien er sliddele og skader, 

som opstår efter fald eller forkert brug.
•  �Vi har brug for en kopi af købsbeviset for at kunne 

kontrollere garantikravenes gyldighed.
•  �Garantien gælder i hele verden.
•  �De lovbestemte garantikrav er ikke berørt af garantien.
•  �woom yder en udvidet producentgaranti på 10 år på stellet 

af aluminium. Det kræver medlemskab af woom Riders 
Club og onlineregistrering inden for 9 uger efter købet og 
fremvisning af købsbevis for at opnå denne garanti.

•  �Yderligere oplysninger om garanti og betingelserne for at 
gøre garantikrav gældende kan findes på woom.com. 

woom WOW opfylder kravene i den europæiske standard 
EN 71 (Sikkerhedskrav til legetøj) og kravene i det 
europæiske direktiv 2009/48/EF om sikkerhedskrav til 
legetøj. Løbecyklen opfylder desuden kravene i BSI EN 71 
(Sikkerhedskrav til legetøj) og kravene i det britiske direktiv 
„The Toys (Safety) Regulations 2011“ samt kravene i den 
amerikanske standard ASTM F963-23 for legetøjssikkerhed.

Buddy, det nuttede monster
Sørg for, at Buddy ikke kommer i klemme mellem stellet 
og dækkene på woom WOW, da der ellers er risiko for fald. 
Hold Buddy væk fra varme (f.eks. ovne, radiatorer) og 
åben ild, og opbevar „krammemonsteret“ på et varmt og 
tørt sted indendørs. Buddy er ikke egnet til kæledyr.

Buddy, det nuttede monster, opfylder kravene i den 
europæiske standard EN 71 (Sikkerhedskrav til legetøj) 
og kravene i det europæiske direktiv 2009/48/EF om 
sikkerhedskrav til legetøj. Det opfylder desuden kravene i 
BSI EN 71 (Sikkerhedskrav til legetøj) og kravene i det britiske 
direktiv „The Toys (Safety) Regulations 2011“ samt kravene i den 
amerikanske standard ASTM F963-23 for legetøjssikkerhed.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse
Alle oplysninger, data og instruktioner i denne brugsanvisning var 
opdateret på tidspunktet for trykningen. De anvendte billeder er 
til illustrationsformål og svarer ikke nødvendigvis til det faktiske 
udseende. Der kan ikke gøres krav på ændringer af produkter, 
der allerede er leveret, ud fra teksterne og illustrationerne i denne 
brugsanvisning. Vi forbeholder os ret til tekniske ændringer. 
Ændringer, fejl og trykfejl udgør ikke et grundlag for erstatning. 
Oplysningerne i denne brugsanvisning beskriver produktets 
egenskaber uden at garantere dem. Vi påtager os intet 
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ansvar for skader, der opstår på grund af følgende forhold:

•  �Manglende overholdelse af brugsanvisningen 
•  �Uautoriserede ændringer af produktet
•  �Betjeningsfejl 
•  �Manglende regelmæssig rengøring
•  �Misbrug – det vil sige en brug af produktet, der ikke 

er i overensstemmelse med den tilsigtede brug
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woom WOW : mode d’emploi
Ce mode d’emploi contient des informations importantes 
concernant l’utilisation en toute sécurité de la draisienne  
woom WOW ainsi que du compagnon en peluche « Buddy ».  
Veuillez le lire attentivement avant la première utilisation 
et le conserver dans un endroit sûr. Correctement utilisées 
et entretenues, la woom WOW et la peluche Buddy 
procureront beaucoup de joie à votre enfant (et à vous !).

  ATTENTION !
Ne pas utiliser dans d’autres endroits que les espaces 
privés (par exemple au sein du foyer). À utiliser sous la 
surveillance d’un adulte. Ne pas utiliser sur la voie publique. 
Danger de chute. Ne pas laisser les enfants de moins de 
36 mois s’asseoir ou jouer sur le jouet sans surveillance.

Dans quel environnement mon enfant peut-il utiliser 
la woom WOW ? À quoi dois-je faire attention ?
•  �La woom WOW est un jouet. Elle n’est pas 

adaptée à la circulation routière.
•  �Elle peut uniquement être utilisée dans le cadre privé 

et dans un espace clos, séparé de la voie publique, 
par exemple dans un jardin ou une aire de jeu 
délimités par une clôture, ou dans votre maison.

•  �Les surfaces sèches, planes, non glissantes et sans 
obstacle (comme un tapis) sont les plus sûrs.

•  �Les chemins de graviers, caillouteux, sableux et autres 
sols du même type peuvent représenter un danger, car 
les roues de la woom WOW pourraient rester bloquées.

•  �La woom WOW ne doit pas être utilisée près de 
côtes, de terrains en pente ou de points d’eau.

•  �Elle ne doit pas non plus être utilisée près d’un escalier si 
l’accès à celui-ci n’est pas bloqué par une barrière de sécurité 
ou un dispositif similaire, afin d’éviter tout risque de chute.

•  �Avant qu’il l’utilise pour la première fois, montrez à votre enfant 
comment utiliser correctement la woom WOW et comment 
s’arrêter à tout moment en sécurité à l’aide des pieds.

•  �Si vous observez un défaut sur la woom WOW, 
ne laissez plus votre enfant l’utiliser.

•  �Lorsque votre enfant utilise la draisienne, des évènements 
imprévisibles, tels que des chutes ou des heurts, peuvent 
survenir et occasionner des blessures (y compris sur 
les autres enfants jouant à proximité). En tant que 
responsable légal(e) ou personne adulte à charge de 
surveiller l’enfant, vous en portez l’entière responsabilité.

À partir de quel âge ou de quelle taille mon enfant peut-il utiliser 
la woom WOW ? Doit-il posséder des aptitudes spécifiques ?
•  �La woom WOW est recommandée au plus tôt à partir de 9 mois.
•  �Elle n’est pas recommandée pour les enfants âgés 

de plus de 36 mois ou pesant plus de 20 kg.
•  �Votre enfant doit mesurer au moins 70 cm.
•  �Votre enfant doit pouvoir tenir assis tout seul.
•  �Votre enfant doit pouvoir se tenir debout 

s’il se tient à quelque chose.
•  �Lorsque votre enfant est assis sur la woom WOW, 

il doit pouvoir atteindre le guidon en fléchissant 
légèrement les bras. Les deux pieds doivent pouvoir 
toucher le sol avec les genoux légèrement fléchis.

Comment transporter la woom WOW ?
•  �Tournez le guidon à 90° vers la droite (dans le sens 

de la marche) jusqu’à ce que vous entendiez le 
guidon s’encliqueter (position de transport).

•  �Vous pouvez désormais porter la woom WOW en utilisant 
le guidon comme une poignée de valise ou la ranger de 
manière pratique, par exemple lorsque vous avez besoin 
de vos deux mains pour faire rouler la poussette.

  •  �Une manipulation brutale peut endommager la draisienne.

Comment bien ranger et conserver la woom WOW ?
•  �Rangez-la idéalement à l’intérieur dans un endroit chaud et sec.
•  �Ne stockez pas la woom WOW derrière une vitre (par exemple, 

une fenêtre) et ne la laissez pas directement exposée 
aux rayons du soleil pendant une longue période.

•  �Ne la stockez pas dans un endroit où il pourrait geler.
•  �Tenez-la hors de portée de la chaleur (d’un four 

ou d’un radiateur, par exemple) et du feu.
•  �Si la woom WOW est couchée par terre, ne laissez 

pas votre enfant s’asseoir ou monter dessus.
•  �Ne posez pas d’objets lourds (> 20 kg) sur la 

woom WOW, surtout si elle est couchée.
•  �En position de transport (cf. paragraphe précédent), 

vous pourrez la ranger en économisant de l’espace.

Comment nettoyer la woom WOW de manière adéquate ?
•  �Utilisez un chiffon avec de l’eau légèrement savonneuse. 

N’utilisez jamais de produits acides, oléagineux, 
détergents ou contenant des solvants.

•  �Après l’avoir nettoyée, éliminez tout reste de savon 
et séchez la woom WOW avec un chiffon sec.

•  �N’utilisez pas de nettoyeur haute pression, 
car celui-ci pourrait l’endommager.

•  �La woom WOW ne doit pas être immergée dans l’eau 
trop longtemps. Nous déconseillons par conséquent 
de la laver dans la baignoire ou au lave-vaisselle.

•  �Nettoyez régulièrement la woom WOW pour que votre enfant 
puisse l’utiliser le plus longtemps possible en toute sécurité.

Comment réparer, recycler ou éliminer la 
woom WOW et son emballage ?
•  �Référez-vous aux symboles de recyclage présents 

sur l’emballage pour jeter celui-ci.
•  �Les pièces de rechange de la woom WOW sont 

disponibles sur la boutique en ligne woom.
•  �N’utilisez que des pièces originales ou des pièces 

agréées par woom pour la réparation.
•  �Pour éliminer la woom WOW de manière appropriée, vous 

pouvez la démonter et recycler les pièces détachées 
en fonction des symboles indiqués dessus.

•  �Scannez le code QR pour obtenir plus d’informations.

Combien de temps la woom WOW est-elle garantie ?
•  �Le cadre et les composants sont garantis pendant 

24 mois à compter de la date d’achat.
•  �Cette garantie ne couvre pas l’usure normale 

des composants et les dommages résultant 
de chocs ou d’une utilisation incorrecte.

•  �Veuillez conserver votre preuve d’achat. Vous en aurez 
besoin pour faire une réclamation au titre de la garantie.

•  �La garantie est valable dans le monde entier.
•  �Les droits de garantie légaux ne sont pas affectés.
•  �Pour les membres du Riders Club, woom étend la garantie 

constructeur sur le cadre en aluminium à 10 ans. Pour en 
bénéficier, vous devez adhérer au Riders Club de woom et 
enregistrer en ligne la draisienne dans un délai de 9 semaines 
suivant son achat, en présentant une preuve d’achat.

•  �De plus amples informations sur la garantie et sur vos 
droits de réclamation sont disponibles sur woom.com. 

La woom WOW est conforme aux exigences de la norme EN 71 
(Sécurité des jouets) et satisfait les exigences de la directive 
européenne  2009/48/CE sur la sécurité des jouets. Elle est 
également conforme aux exigences de la norme BSI EN 71 
(Sécurité des jouets) et satisfait les exigences de la directive 
britannique « The Toys (Safety) Regulations 2011 » et de la 
norme américaine ASTM F963-23 sur la sécurité des jouets.

Compagnon en peluche « Buddy »
Lorsque votre enfant roule sur la woom WOW avec son Buddy, 
veuillez vous assurer que celui-ci ne se coince pas entre le cadre 
et les pneus pour éviter tout risque de chute. Tenez la peluche hors 
de portée de la chaleur (par exemple d’un four ou d’un radiateur) 
et du feu. Rangez-la dans un espace intérieur sec, à l’abri du 
froid. Buddy ne convient pas aux animaux de compagnie.

Le compagnon en peluche « Buddy » est conforme aux exigences 
de la norme EN 71 (Sécurité des jouets) et satisfait les exigences 
de la directive européenne 2009/48/CE sur la sécurité des 
jouets. Il est également conforme aux exigences de la norme 
BSI EN 71 (Sécurité des jouets) et satisfait les exigences de la 
directive britannique « The Toys (Safety) Regulations 2011 » et de 
la norme américaine ASTM F963-23 sur la sécurité des jouets.

Clause de non-responsabilité
Toutes les informations, données et indications fournies dans 
le présent manuel étaient à jour au moment de l’impression. 
Les images sont des illustrations symboliques et ne sont 
pas nécessairement conformes à la réalité. Les énoncés et 
illustrations contenus dans ce manuel ne peuvent pas être 
utilisés comme base pour revendiquer le droit d’échanger 
des produits déjà livrés. Nous nous réservons le droit 
d’apporter des modifications techniques. Les modifications, 
les erreurs et les fautes d’impression ne peuvent pas donner 
lieu à des dommages et intérêts. Les instructions décrivent 
les caractéristiques du produit, mais ne donnent aucune 
garantie à cet égard. Nous déclinons toute responsabilité 
pour les dégâts et blessures dus aux causes suivantes :

•  �Non-respect du mode d’emploi 
•  �Modifications non autorisées du produit
•  �Utilisation inappropriée 
•  �Nettoyage négligé ou irrégulier
•  �Utilisation abusive du produit (utilisation 

non conforme à l’usage prévu)
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Istruzioni per l‘uso woom WOW
Questo manuale fornisce informazioni importanti per un uso 
corretto della bici autobilanciante woom WOW e del mostro 
di peluche Buddy. Leggi attentamente le seguenti istruzioni 
prima dell‘uso e conservale in un luogo sicuro. Con il corretto 
utilizzo e l‘adeguata manutenzione, woom WOW e Buddy 
assicureranno a tuo figlio (e a te!) il massimo divertimento.

  AVVERTENZA!
Non utilizzare in aree diverse da quelle private (ad 
es. la propria abitazione). Da usare sotto la diretta 
sorveglianza di un adulto. Non usare nel traffico. Rischio 
di caduta. Non lasciare senza sorveglianza bambini di 
età inferiore a 36 mesi mentre siedono o giocano.

Dove può utilizzare woom WOW mio figlio e a 
che cosa devo prestare attenzione?
•  �La bici autobilanciante woom WOW è un giocattolo; 

pertanto, è vietato utilizzarla nel traffico.
•  �Si può utilizzare esclusivamente in ambienti interni o in aree 

esterne private, non adiacenti alla strada (ad es. nel proprio 
appartamento, in un giardino o in un parco giochi recintato).

•  �Le superfici asciutte, piane, antiscivolo e senza ostacoli 
(come un tappeto) sono quelle più sicure.

•  �La ghiaia, il pietrisco, la sabbia o simili possono 
invece rappresentare un pericolo, in quanto le 
ruote di woom WOW potrebbero bloccarsi.

•  �Non utilizzare woom WOW nei pressi di 
tende, terreni ripidi o corsi d‘acqua.

•  �Non utilizzare la bici vicino alle scale, a meno 
che non siano dotate di un‘apposita barriera di 
sicurezza che impedisca a tuo figlio di cadere.

•  �Mostragli come utilizzare correttamente woom WOW la 
prima volta e come fermarsi in sicurezza con i piedi.

•  �Se la bici autobilanciante è difettosa, non 
farla più utilizzare a tuo figlio.

•  �Potrebbero verificarsi eventi imprevisti, come cadute, urti 
o lesioni (anche ad altri bambini): in qualità di genitore 
o supervisore, sei tu ad avere la piena responsabilità.

Quanti anni deve avere mio figlio? Quanto deve 
essere alto? Quali abilità deve possedere?
•  �L‘età minima consigliata per woom WOW è 9 mesi.
•  �La bici autobilanciante non è adatta a bambini 

di oltre 36 mesi o di peso superiore a 20 kg.
•  �Tuo figlio deve essere alto almeno 70 cm.
•  �Tuo figlio deve essere in grado di stare seduto da solo.
•  �Tuo figlio deve essere in grado di stare in 

piedi sostenendosi a un oggetto.
•  �Quando tuo figlio è in sella a woom WOW, deve 

riuscire a raggiungere il manubrio con le braccia 
leggermente piegate, mantenere le gambe semi-
piegate e appoggiare entrambi i piedi a terra.

Come posso trasportare woom WOW?
•  �Ruota il manubrio di 90° verso destra (seguendo 

il senso di marcia), fino a quando non si 
blocca in posizione parallela al telaio.

•  �Ora puoi trasportare woom WOW come una valigia o 
riporla, ad esempio se hai bisogno di avere entrambe 
le mani libere per spingere il passeggino.  

•  �Maneggiare la bici con cura per non danneggiarla.

Come devo riporre e conservare woom WOW?
•  �Il posto migliore è un ambiente interno caldo e asciutto.
•  �Non posizionare woom WOW dietro una vetrata (ad es. 

finestre) e non esporla alla luce diretta del sole.
•  �Non riporla in un luogo con temperature al di sotto dello zero.
•  �Tienila lontana da fonti di calore (come forni 

o termosifoni) e da fiamme libere.
•  �Se la bici è appoggiata a terra, tuo figlio 

non deve salirci né sedersi sopra.
•  �Non posizionare oggetti pesanti (> 20 kg) su woom WOW, 

 specialmente se è appoggiata a terra.
•  �Per occupare meno spazio, puoi utilizzare la modalità di 

trasporto prevista per woom WOW (vedi paragrafo precedente).

Qual è il modo migliore per pulire woom WOW?
•  �Utilizza un panno, acqua e sapone liquido delicato, 

evitando sempre sostanze acide, detergenti 
oleosi o prodotti a base di solventi.

•  �Dopo la pulizia, elimina ogni traccia di 
sapone e asciuga woom WOW.

•  �Non utilizzare l‘idropulitrice perché potrebbe danneggiare la bici.
•  �woom WOW non deve essere immersa in acqua per un 

periodo di tempo prolungato; pertanto, sconsigliamo 
di pulirla nella vasca da bagno o nella lavastoviglie.

•  �Pulisci regolarmente woom WOW affinché tuo figlio 
possa divertirsi in sicurezza per molto tempo.

Come posso riparare, riciclare o smaltire 
woom WOW e la sua confezione?
•  �Quando smaltisci la confezione, presta attenzione 

ai simboli di riciclaggio riportati.
•  �Puoi trovare i pezzi di ricambio per woom WOW  

nell‘online shop di woom.
•  �Monta solo pezzi di ricambio originali 

o autorizzati dal produttore.
•  �Per riciclarla correttamente, smonta woom WOW 

nei suoi singoli componenti e presta attenzione ai 
simboli di riciclaggio presenti su ciascuno di essi.

•  �Scansiona il codice QR per ricevere 
maggiori informazioni al riguardo.

Quanto dura la garanzia su woom WOW?
•  �Tutti i telai e i componenti woom hanno una 

garanzia di 24 mesi dal giorno dell‘acquisto.
•  �Questa garanzia non copre la normale usura dei componenti 

e i danni derivanti da incidenti e uso improprio.
•  �Conservare la ricevuta d’acquisto. Sarà necessaria 

per far valere il diritto di garanzia.
•  �La garanzia è valida in tutto il mondo.
•  �I diritti di garanzia legale rimangono inalterati.
woom offre un‘estensione della garanzia a 10 anni per il 
telaio in alluminio. Per poterne fruire, è necessario essere 
membri del woom Riders Club, effettuare l‘iscrizione online 
entro 9 settimane dall‘acquisto e presentare la ricevuta.
Puoi ricevere maggiori dettagli e scoprire come far valere 
ulteriori pretese di garanzia sul sito woom.com. 

woom WOW soddisfa i requisiti EN 71 (sicurezza dei giocattoli) 
ed è conforme alla direttiva europea 2009/48/CE sulla 
sicurezza dei giocattoli. La bici autobilanciante soddisfa i 
requisiti BS EN 71 (sicurezza dei giocattoli) ed è conforme 
alla direttiva britannica „The Toys (Safety) Regulations 2011“ 
e americana (ASTM F963-23) sulla sicurezza dei giocattoli.

Mostro di peluche Buddy
Quando tuo figlio è in sella a woom WOW con Buddy, 
assicurati che il peluche non si incastri tra il telaio e le 
ruote per evitare il rischio di cadute. Tieni Buddy lontano 
da fonti di calore (come forni o termosifoni) e da fiamme 
libere e riponilo in ambienti interni caldi e asciutti. Buddy 
non è un giocattolo adatto agli animali domestici.

Il mostro di peluche Buddy soddisfa i requisiti EN 71 (sicurezza 
dei giocattoli) ed è conforme alla direttiva europea 2009/48/CE 
sulla sicurezza dei giocattoli. La bici autobilanciante soddisfa 
i requisiti BS EN 71 (sicurezza dei giocattoli) ed è conforme 
alla direttiva britannica „The Toys (Safety) Regulations 2011“ 
e americana (ASTM F963-23) sulla sicurezza dei giocattoli.

Esonero da responsabilità
Tutte le informazioni, i dati e le indicazioni forniti nel presente 
manuale sono aggiornati al momento della stampa dello 
stesso. Le illustrazioni sono immagini simboliche e non 
rispecchiano necessariamente la realtà. Le illustrazioni e 
i testi nel presente manuale non possono essere utilizzati 
come base per rivendicare il diritto di sostituire prodotti già 
spediti. Ci riserviamo il diritto di effettuare modifiche tecniche. 
Modifiche, errori e refusi non costituiscono motivo di richiesta 
di risarcimento danni. Nel presente manuale sono descritte le 
caratteristiche del prodotto, ma non rappresentano alcuna 
assicurazione a tale riguardo. Decliniamo ogni responsabilità 
per eventuali danni o lesioni derivanti da quanto segue:

•  �non osservanza delle istruzioni per l‘uso 
•  �modifiche non autorizzate del prodotto
•  �uso non corretto 
•  �mancata pulizia periodica del prodotto
•  �uso improprio, ad esempio uso del prodotto 

non conforme a quello previsto
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Gebruiksaanwijzing woom WOW
Deze gebruiksaanwijzing bevat informatie over hoe de 
woom WOW-loopfiets en het knuffelmonster Buddy veilig 
kunnen worden gebruikt. Het is belangrijk dat je deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing vóór het eerste gebruik doorleest en 
bewaart. Bij correct gebruik en onderhoud beleeft je kind 
(en jijzelf!) veel plezier aan de woom WOW en Buddy.

  WAARSCHUWING!
Uitsluitend voor huishoudelijk gebruik (bijv. in de eigen 
woning). Gebruik onder direct toezicht van een volwassene. 
Niet gebruiken in het verkeer. Risico op vallen. Kinderen jonger 
dan 36 maanden niet zonder toezicht laten zitten of spelen.

Waar mag mijn kind de woom WOW gebruiken 
en waar moet ik op letten?
•  �De woom WOW is een speelgoedfiets. Het is niet 

toegestaan deze in het openbaar verkeer te gebruiken.
•  �De fiets mag alleen binnenshuis en op privéterrein dat van 

de straat is afgeschermd worden gebruikt, zoals in de eigen 
woning, in een omheinde tuin of in een omheinde speeltuin.

•  �Droge, effen en niet-gladde ondergronden zonder 
obstakels (zoals een vloerkleed) zijn het veiligst.

•  �Kiezelstenen, grind, zand of vergelijkbare 
ondergronden kunnen gevaarlijk zijn doordat de 
woom WOW-loopfiets daarin kan blijven steken.

•  �De woom WOW mag niet in de buurt van hellingen, 
steile oppervlakken of water worden gebruikt.

•  �De fiets mag niet in de buurt van trappen worden gebruikt of 
trappen moeten met een traphekje of iets dergelijks worden 
beschermd, zodat je kind niet van de trap kan vallen.

•  �Leg je kind vóór het eerste gebruik uit hoe het de  
woom WOW juist gebruikt en hoe het de fiets op ieder 
gewenst moment met de voeten tot stilstand kan brengen.

•  �Zodra er een defect aan de woom WOW optreedt, 
mag je kind er niet meer op fietsen.

•  �Als je kind de fiets gebruikt, kunnen er onvoorziene situaties 
ontstaan, zoals valpartijen of botsingen, waarbij je kind (of 
een speelkameraad) letsel kan oplopen. Jij draagt hiervoor 
de verantwoordelijkheid als ouder, verzorger of volwassene.

Hoe oud en hoe lang moet mijn kind zijn 
en wat moet mijn kind kunnen?
•  �De woom WOW wordt aanbevolen vanaf minimaal 9 maanden.
•  �De fiets is niet geschikt voor kinderen ouder dan 36 maanden 

of met een lichaamsgewicht van meer dan 20 kg.
•  �Je kind moet minimaal 70 cm lang zijn.
•  �Je kind moet zelfstandig kunnen zitten.
•  �Je kind moet kunnen staan terwijl het zich ergens aan vasthoudt.
•  �Als je kind op de woom WOW zit, moet het met licht gebogen 

armen bij het stuur kunnen, moeten de knieën licht gebogen 
zijn en moet het met beide voetzolen bij de grond kunnen.

 
Hoe kan ik de woom WOW vervoeren?
•  �Draai het stuur 90 graden parallel aan het frame (rijrichting 

naar rechts) totdat het stuur vastklikt (transportstand).
•  �Je kunt de woom WOW nu als een koffer dragen of 

compact opbergen, bijvoorbeeld als je beide handen 
nodig hebt om de kinderwagen te duwen.

•  �Als de fiets ruw wordt gehanteerd, kan 
dit tot beschadigingen leiden.

Hoe moet ik de woom WOW neerzetten of opbergen?
•  �Een warme, droge plek binnenshuis is ideaal.
•  �Zet de woom WOW niet achter glas (zoals een raam) en 

stel hem niet voor langere tijd bloot aan direct zonlicht.
•  �Bewaar de fiets niet bij temperaturen onder het vriespunt.
•  �Houd de fiets uit de buurt van warmtebronnen 

(zoals ovens of radiatoren) en open vuur.
•  �Als de woom WOW op de grond ligt, mag 

je kind er niet op zitten of staan.
•  �Zet geen zware voorwerpen (> 20 kg) op de woom WOW,  

met name als de fiets op de grond ligt.
•  �Als je de woom WOW compact wilt opbergen, kun je de 

fiets in de transportstand zetten (zie vorig gedeelte).

Hoe kan ik de woom WOW het beste schoonmaken?
•  �Gebruik een doek, wat milde vloeibare zeep en water. 

Gebruik nooit zure, oliehoudende schoonmaakmiddelen 
of vloeistoffen die oplosmiddelen bevatten.

•  �Verwijder na het reinigen alle zeepresten en 
wrijf de woom WOW vervolgens droog.

•  �Gebruik geen hogedrukreiniger, omdat de 
fiets dan beschadigd kan raken.

•  �De woom WOW mag niet voor langere tijd in water 

worden ondergedompeld. We raden dan ook niet aan 
om de fiets in de badkuip of vaatwasser te reinigen.

•  �Maak de woom WOW regelmatig schoon, zodat je kind 
er lang plezier van heeft en altijd veilig op pad kan.

Hoe kan ik de woom WOW repareren en de fiets 
en de verpakking recyclen of weggooien?
•  �Let bij het weggooien van de verpakking op de 

daarop afgebeelde recyclingsymbolen.
•  �Reserveonderdelen voor de woom WOW 

vind je in de webwinkel van woom.
•  �Gebruik alleen originele reserveonderdelen of onderdelen 

die door woom voor de reparatie zijn goedgekeurd.
•  �Je kunt de woom WOW uit elkaar halen om alle 

onderdelen op de juiste manier weg te gooien. Let 
daarbij op de recyclingsymbolen op de onderdelen.

•  �Scan de QR-code voor meer informatie.

Hoelang heb ik garantie op de woom WOW?

•  �Vanaf de aankoopdatum heb je 24 maanden garantie 
op het frame en alle montageonderdelen.

•  �De garantie geldt niet voor slijtbare onderdelen en 
schade na valpartijen en ondeskundig gebruik.

•  �Om aanspraak op de garantie te kunnen maken, 
is een kopie van het aankoopbewijs vereist.

•  �De garantie geldt wereldwijd.
•  �De wettelijke garantie blijft onverlet.
•  �woom geeft 10 jaar fabrieksgarantie op het aluminium frame. 

Daarvoor moet je lid zijn van de Riders Club van woom en 
moet je de fiets binnen negen weken na aankoop online 
registreren. Ook moet een aankoopbewijs worden overlegd.

•  �Meer informatie over de garantie en hoe je aanspraak 
erop kunt maken, vind je op woom.com. 

De woom WOW voldoet aan de vereisten van de EN 71 (Veiligheid 
van speelgoed) en de vereisten van de Europese richtlijn 
2009/48/EG betreffende de veiligheid van speelgoed. De fiets  
voldoet daarnaast aan de vereisten van de BSI EN 71 (Veiligheid 
van speelgoed), de vereisten van de Britse richtlijn ‘The Toys 
(Safety) Regulations 2011’ en de vereisten van de Amerikaanse 
norm voor de veiligheid van speelgoed ASTM F963-23.

Knuffelmonster Buddy

Rijdt Buddy mee op de woom WOW, zorg er dan voor dat 
de knuffel niet tussen het frame en de banden vast komt 
te zitten, om valpartijen te voorkomen. Houd Buddy uit de 
buurt van warmtebronnen (zoals ovens of radiatoren) en 
open vuur en bewaar de knuffel op een warme, droge plek 
binnenshuis. Buddy is niet geschikt voor huisdieren.

Het knuffelmonster Buddy voldoet aan de vereisten van de  
EN 71 (Veiligheid van speelgoed) en de vereisten van de Europese 
richtlijn 2009/48/EG betreffende de veiligheid van speelgoed. Het 
voldoet daarnaast aan de vereisten van de BSI EN 71 (Veiligheid 
van speelgoed), de vereisten van de Britse richtlijn ‘The Toys 
(Safety) Regulations 2011’ en de vereisten van de Amerikaanse 
norm voor de veiligheid van speelgoed ASTM F963-23.

Uitsluiting van aansprakelijkheid

Alle informatie, gegevens en instructies in deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
waren ten tijde van publicatie actueel. De afbeeldingen zijn 
grafische symbolen en komen mogelijk niet overeen met de 
werkelijkheid. Op grond van de teksten en afbeeldingen kan 
geen aanspraak worden gemaakt op verandering van al 
geleverde producten. Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden. 
Wijzigingen en (druk)fouten vormen geen rechtvaardiging 
voor schadevergoedingen. In de gebruiksaanwijzing worden 
de eigenschappen van het product beschreven zonder 
deze te garanderen. woom GmbH is niet aansprakelijk voor 
schade en letsel die ontstaan door de volgende punten:

•  �Niet-naleving van de instructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing 
•  �Eigenhandig aangebrachte wijzigingen aan het product
•  �Verkeerd gebruik 
•  �Niet regelmatig uitgevoerd onderhoud
•  �Oneigenlijk, oftewel niet overeenkomstig het 

beoogde doel, gebruik van het product
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Instrukcja obsługi woom WOW

Ta instrukcja zawiera informacje dotyczące bezpiecznego 
użytkowania rowerka biegowego woom WOW oraz 
bezpiecznego obchodzenia się z maskotką Buddy. Przed 
pierwszym użyciem zapoznaj się z poniższymi wskazówkami
i zachowaj je do użytku w przyszłości. Odpowiednio użytkowany 
i pielęgnowany rowerek biegowy woom WOW i maskotka 
Buddy przysporzą Twojemu dziecku (i Tobie!) wiele radości.

  UWAGA! 
Nie używaj na terenach dostępnych publicznie (lecz np. 
we własnym mieszkaniu). Do użytku pod bezpośrednim 
nadzorem osoby dorosłej. Nie używaj w ruchu ulicznym. 
Ryzyko upadku. Nie pozostawiaj bez opieki siedzących 
lub bawiących się dzieci w wieku poniżej 36 miesięcy.

Gdzie moje dziecko może używać rowerka woom 
WOW i na co muszę zwrócić uwagę?

•  �Rowerek biegowy woom WOW jest zabawką i nie jest 
dopuszczony do użytku w ruchu drogowym.

•  �Może być używany wyłącznie w pomieszczeniach i na terenie 
prywatnym oddzielonym od ulicy, np. we własnym mieszkaniu, 
w ogrodzonym ogrodzie lub na ogrodzonym placu zabaw.

•  �Najbezpieczniejsze są suche, równe i nieśliskie 
powierzchnie bez przeszkód (np. dywan).

•  �Żwir, szuter, piasek lub podobne podłoża mogą 
stanowić zagrożenie, ponieważ koła rowerka 
woom WOW mogą się zaklinować.

•  �Rowerka woom WOW nie wolno używać w pobliżu 
zboczy, stromych terenów ani zbiorników wodnych.

•  �Nie wolno go używać w pobliżu schodów, a same schody 
muszą być zabezpieczone bramkami ochronnymi lub 
podobnymi barierami, aby dziecko nie mogło z nich spaść.

•  �Przed pierwszą jazdą pokaż swojemu dziecku, w jaki sposób 
należy poprawnie używać rowerka woom WOW oraz w jaki 
sposób można w każdej chwili bezpiecznie hamować nogami.

•  �W przypadku wystąpienia jakiejkolwiek usterki w rowerku 
woom WOW dziecko nie może kontynuować jazdy.

•  �Podczas użytkowania przez dziecko mogą wystąpić 
nieprzewidziane sytuacje, takie jak upadki lub zderzenia, 
które mogą prowadzić do obrażeń (również u innych 
bawiących się dzieci) – odpowiedzialność ponosi opiekun 
prawny lub osoba dorosła sprawująca nadzór.

Jaki wiek, wzrost i umiejętności powinno mieć moje dziecko?

•  �Rowerek woom WOW jest zalecany 
najwcześniej od wieku 9 miesięcy.

•  �Nie jest przeznaczony dla dzieci powyżej 36 miesięcy 
lub dzieci o masie ciała przekraczającej 20 kg.

•  �Twoje dziecko musi mieć co najmniej 70 cm wzrostu.
•  �Twoje dziecko musi umieć samodzielnie siedzieć.
•  �Twoje dziecko musi umieć stać, trzymając się czegoś.
•  �Gdy dziecko siedzi na rowerku woom WOW, musi móc dosięgnąć 

kierownicy lekko zgiętymi rękami, nogi powinny być lekko 
zgięte, a obie podeszwy stóp muszą dotykać podłoża.

Jak mogę transportować rowerek woom WOW?

•  �Obróć kierownicę o 90 stopni równolegle do 
ramy (w kierunku jazdy w prawo), aż kierownica 
się zatrzaśnie (pozycja transportowa).

•  �Teraz możesz nieść rowerek woom WOW jak 
walizkę lub przechowywać go w sposób zajmujący 
mało miejsca, na przykład gdy potrzebujesz obu 
rąk do prowadzenia wózka dziecięcego.

•  �Nieostrożne obchodzenie się z rowerkiem 
może prowadzić do uszkodzeń.

Jak należy odstawiać lub przechowywać rowerek woom WOW?

•  �Najlepsze warunki przechowywania zapewnia 
ciepłe, suche pomieszczenie.

•  �Nie przechowuj rowerka woom WOW za szybą 
(np. oknem) ani nie wystawiaj go na długotrwałe 
działanie bezpośredniego światła słonecznego.

•  �Nie przechowuj go w temperaturach poniżej zera.
•  �Trzymaj go z dala od źródeł ciepła  

(np. pieców, grzejników) i otwartego ognia.
•  �Gdy rowerek woom WOW leży na podłodze, 

dziecko nie może na nim siadać ani stawać.
•  �Nie kładź ciężkich przedmiotów (> 20 kg) na rowerku  

woom WOW – szczególnie gdy znajduje się w pozycji leżącej.
•  �W celu oszczędności miejsca na czas przechowywania 

możesz ustawić rowerek woom WOW w pozycji 
transportowej (patrz poprzedni punkt).

Jak najlepiej czyścić rowerek woom WOW?

•  �Używaj ściereczki oraz łagodnego mydła w płynie i wody 
– nigdy kwasów, środków czyszczących zawierających 
olej ani płynów zawierających rozpuszczalniki.

•  �Po czyszczeniu usuń wszystkie pozostałości mydła 
i wytrzyj rowerek woom WOW do sucha.

•  �Nie używaj myjki wysokociśnieniowej, ponieważ 
może to spowodować uszkodzenia.

•  �Rowerek woom WOW nie może być zanurzony 
w wodzie przez dłuższy czas, dlatego nie zalecamy 
czyszczenia go w wannie ani w zmywarce.

•  �Czyść rowerek woom WOW regularnie, aby Twoje dziecko mogło 
długo się nim cieszyć i było zawsze bezpieczne podczas jazdy.

Jak naprawiać, poddawać recyklingowi lub utylizować 
rowerek woom WOW i jego opakowanie?

•  �Podczas utylizacji opakowania zwróć uwagę  
na znajdujące się na nim symbole recyklingu.

•  �Części zamienne do rowerka woom WOW 
znajdziesz w sklepie internetowym woom.

•  �Montuj wyłącznie oryginalne części zamienne  
lub części zatwierdzone przez woom do naprawy.

•  �W celu prawidłowej utylizacji możesz rozebrać rowerek 
woom WOW na części – zwróć uwagę na symbole 
recyklingu na poszczególnych elementach.

•  �Zeskanuj kod QR, aby uzyskać więcej informacji.

Jak długo mam gwarancję na rowerek woom WOW?

•  �Firma woom udziela 24-miesięcznej gwarancji  
od daty zakupu na ramę oraz wszelki osprzęt.

•  �Gwarancja nie obejmuje części eksploatacyjnych 
oraz uszkodzeń powstałych w wyniku upadku 
lub nieprawidłowego użytkowania.

•  �Zachowaj dowód zakupu. Będzie on potrzebny  
do dochodzenia roszczenia gwarancyjnego.

•  �Gwarancja jest ważna na całym świecie.
•  �Gwarancja nie narusza ustawowych roszczeń z tytułu rękojmi.
•  �Firma woom udziela rozszerzonej 10-letniej gwarancji 

producenta na ramę aluminiową. Wymaga to członkostwa 
w woom Riders Club i rejestracji online w ciągu 9 tygodni 
od zakupu oraz przedstawienia dowodu zakupu.

•  �Szczegółowe informacje dotyczące gwarancji oraz 
sposobu dochodzenia roszczeń gwarancyjnych 
znajdziesz na stronie woom.com. 

Rowerek woom WOW spełnia wymagania normy EN 71 
(bezpieczeństwo zabawek) oraz wymagania europejskiej 
dyrektywy 2009/48/WE o bezpieczeństwie zabawek. Ponadto 
spełnia wymagania normy BSI EN 71 (bezpieczeństwo 
zabawek), wymagania brytyjskiej dyrektywy „The Toys 
(Safety) Regulations 2011” oraz wymagania amerykańskiej 
normy bezpieczeństwa zabawek ASTM F963-23.

Maskotka Buddy
Upewnij się, że podczas jazdy na rowerku woom WOW maskotka 
Buddy nie zostanie zakleszczona między ramą a oponą, 
aby uniknąć upadków. Trzymaj maskotkę Buddy z dala od 
źródeł ciepła (np. pieców, grzejników) i otwartego ognia oraz 
przechowuj ją w ciepłych i suchych pomieszczeniach. Maskotka 
Buddy nie jest przeznaczona dla zwierząt domowych.

Maskotka Buddy spełnia wymagania normy EN 71 
(bezpieczeństwo zabawek) oraz wymagania europejskiej 
dyrektywy 2009/48/WE o bezpieczeństwie zabawek. Ponadto 
spełnia wymagania normy BSI EN 71 (bezpieczeństwo 
zabawek), wymagania brytyjskiej dyrektywy „The Toys 
(Safety) Regulations 2011” oraz wymagania amerykańskiej 
normy bezpieczeństwa zabawek ASTM F963-23.

Wykluczenie odpowiedzialności
Podane w niniejszej instrukcji informacje, dane i wskazówki  
były aktualne w momencie druku. Zastosowane ilustracje  
są symbolami graficznymi i nie muszą być zgodne  
z rzeczywistością. Na podstawie tekstów i ilustracji nie można 
wnosić żadnych roszczeń dotyczących zmian już dostarczonych 
produktów. Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do dokonywania 
zmian technicznych. Zmiany, pomyłki i błędy pisowni nie 
uzasadniają roszczeń odszkodowawczych. Instrukcja opisuje 
właściwości produktu, ale ich nie gwarantuje. Nie ponosimy 
odpowiedzialności za szkody i obrażenia powstałe w wyniku:

•  �nieprzestrzegania instrukcji obsługi, 
•  �samodzielnych modyfikacji produktu,
•  �nieprawidłowej obsługi, 
•  �zaniechania regularnego czyszczenia,
•  �niewłaściwego, tzn. niezgodnego z 

przeznaczeniem, użytkowania produktu.

SV

Bruksanvisning för woom WOW
Denna bruksanvisning innehåller information om säker 
användning av balanscykeln woom WOW och en säker 
hantering av mjukismonstret Buddy. Läs igenom den före första 
användningstillfället och spara den för framtida användning. 
Om woom WOW och Buddy används och sköts på rätt sätt 
kommer de att ge ditt barn (och dig själv!) mycket glädje.

  VARNING! 
Får endast användas inom särskilt inhägnat område (t.ex. i 
den egna bostaden). Ska användas under tillsyn av vuxen. 
Ska inte användas i trafiken. Barnet kan falla av. Lämna inte 
sittande eller lekande barn under 36 månader utan tillsyn.

Var kan mitt barn använda woom WOW och vad bör jag tänka på?
•  �woom WOW är en leksak och får därför 

inte användas i stadstrafik.
•  �Den får endast användas inomhus och på privat mark som 

ligger skild från vägen, t.ex. i en egen bostad,  
i en inhägnad trädgård eller på en inhägnad lekplats.

•  �Ett torrt, jämnt och halkfritt underlag utan 
hinder (t.ex. en matta) är allra säkrast.

•  �Singel, grus, sand eller liknande underlag kan utgöra en 
fara eftersom woom WOW-hjulen då kan fastna.

•  �woom WOW får inte användas i närheten av 
backar, sluttande terräng eller vattendrag.

•  �Den får inte användas i närheten av trappor. Se till att barnsäkra 
trappor med trappgaller e.dyl. så att ditt barn inte kan falla ner.

•  �Visa först ditt barn hur man använder woom WOW 
på rätt sätt och hur man när som helst kan bromsa 
cykeln på ett säkert sätt med fötterna.

•  �Vid en eventuell defekt på woom WOW får ditt barn inte  
köra vidare.

•  �När ditt barn använder balanscykeln kan det uppstå 
oförutsägbara situationer som fall eller kollisioner (även 
med andra lekande barn) – du som vårdnadshavare eller 
en vuxen person som håller uppsikt är då ansvarig.

Vilken ålder, vilken längd och vilka 
färdigheter behöver mitt barn ha?
•  �woom WOW rekommenderas först från 9 månaders ålder.
•  �Den lämpar sig inte för barn över 36 månader 

eller för barn med en kroppsvikt över 20 kg.
•  �Ditt barn måste ha en längd på minst 70 cm.
•  �Ditt barn måste kunna sitta på egen hand.
•  �Ditt barn måste kunna stå när det håller sig i något.
•  �När ditt barn sitter på woom WOW måste det kunna 

nå styret med lätt vinklade armar, benen ska vara lätt 
vinklade och båda fotsulorna måste nå marken.

Hur gör jag för att transportera woom WOW?
•  �Vrid styret 90 grader så att det är parallellt med ramen (åt 

höger i körriktningen) tills styret går i ingrepp (transportläge).
•  �Nu kan du bära woom WOW som en väska eller lasta 

den utan att den tar så mycket plats – om du t.ex. 
behöver båda händerna för att dra barnvagnen.

•  �En oförsiktig hantering kan leda till skador.

Hur ska jag parkera eller förvara woom WOW?
•  �Bäst förvarar du balanscykeln inomhus i ett varmt, torrt rum.
•  �Förvara inte woom WOW bakom glas (t.ex. ett fönster) 

och utsätt den inte för direkt solljus under längre tid.
•  �Förvara inte balanscykeln vid temperaturer under fryspunkten.
•  �Håll den undan från värme (t.ex. kaminer, 

värmeelement) och öppen eld.
•  �Ditt barn får inte sitta eller stå på woom WOW 

när den ligger på marken eller golvet.
•  �Ställ inga tunga föremål (> 20 kg) på woom WOW 

– särskilt inte när den är i liggande position.
•  �För utrymmessnål förvaring kan du sätta woom 

WOW i transportläge (se tidigare avsnitt).

Hur rengör jag woom WOW på bästa sätt?
•  �Använd en trasa samt mild flytande två och 

vatten – aldrig syror, oljehaltiga rengöringsmedel 
eller vätskor som innehåller lösningsmedel.

•  �Avlägsna alla tvålrester efter rengöringen 
och torka av woom WOW.

•  �Använd inte högtryckstvätt – det kan orsaka skador.
•  �woom WOW får inte sänkas ned i vatten någon längre tid. Vi 

rekommenderar därför inte rengöring i badkar eller diskmaskin.
•  �Rengör woom WOW regelbundet, så att ditt barn kan ha glädje 

av den under lång tid framöver och alltid kan ta sig fram säkert.

Hur reparerar, återvinner eller avfallshanterar 
jag woom WOW och förpackningen?
•  �Var uppmärksam på återvinningssymbolerna på 

förpackningen när du avfallshanterar den.
•  �Reservdelar till woom WOW finns i wooms nätbutik.
•  �Montera enbart originalreservdelar eller delar 

som woom har godkänt för reparation.
•  �För en korrekt avfallshantering kan du montera 

isär woom WOW i separata delar – observera 
återvinningssymbolerna på de olika delarna.

•  �Skanna QR-koden för mer info.

Hur lång garanti har jag på woom WOW?
•  �Från och med inköpsdatum har du 24 månaders 

garanti på ramen och alla tillbehör.
•  �Slitdelar, skador efter fallolyckor och felaktig 

användning omfattas ej av garantin.
•  �En kopia av inköpskvittot krävs för att 

kontrollera garantianspråkens giltighet.
•  �Garantin gäller över hela världen.
•  �De lagstadgade garantianspråken berörs inte av garantin.
•  �woom ger 10 års utökad tillverkargaranti på aluminiumramen. 

Det som krävs är att du är medlem i woom Riders Club 
och registrerar dig på internet inom nio veckor efter 
köpet – och att du kan uppvisa inköpsbeviset.

•  �Mer information om garantin och hur du kan lämna 
in garantianspråk hittar du på woom.com. 

woom WOW uppfyller kraven enligt SS-EN 71 (säkerhetsregler 
för leksaker) samt enligt EU-direktiv 2009/48/EG om leksakers 
säkerhet. Den uppfyller dessutom kraven enligt BSI EN 71 
(säkerhetsregler för leksaker), enligt det brittiska direktivet 
”The Toys (Safety) Regulations 2011” samt enligt ASTM F96-
23, den amerikanska standarden för leksakssäkerhet.

Mjukismonstret Buddy
Se till att Buddy inte kommer i kläm mellan ram och däck 
när han åker med på woom WOW – detta för att förhindra 
fallolyckor. Håll Buddy undan värme (t.ex. kaminer och 
värmeelement) och öppen eld och förvara honom inomhus, 
i varma och torra rum. Buddy är inte avsedd för husdjur.

Mjukismonstret Buddy uppfyller kraven enligt standarden  
SS-EN 71 (säkerhetsregler för leksaker) och kraven i EU-direktiv 
2009/48/EG om leksakers säkerhet. Det uppfyller dessutom 
kraven enligt BSI EN 71 (säkerhetsregler för leksaker), enligt det 
brittiska direktivet „The Toys (Safety) Regulations 2011“ samt enligt 
ASTM F96-23, den amerikanska standarden för leksakssäkerhet.

Ansvarsfriskrivning
All information samt alla uppgifter och instruktioner var 
uppdaterade vid tidpunkten för tryckningen. Bilderna är 
symbolgrafik och överensstämmer inte nödvändigtvis med 
verkligheten. Inga anspråk på ändring kan göras gällande på 
redan levererade produkter baserat på texterna och bilderna. 
Vi förbehåller oss rätten till tekniska ändringar. Ändringar, 
misstag och tryckfel utgör ingen grund för skadeståndskrav. 
Den här bruksanvisningen beskriver produktens egenskaper 
utan att garantera dessa. Vi frånsäger oss allt ansvar för 
material- och personskador som uppstår genom:

•  �Underlåtelse att följa bruksanvisningen 
•  �Otillåtna förändringar av produkten
•  �Handhavandefel 
•  �Bristande regelbunden rengöring
•  �Felaktig – dvs. som inte motsvarar avsedd 

– användning av produkten


